
 

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 
27 JUNE 2016 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
A meeting of Cambridge City Council will be held in the Council Chamber, 
The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 3QJ on Monday, 27 June 
2016 at 6.00 pm and I hereby summon you to attend. 
 
Dated 17 June 2016 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 

Chief Executive 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
 

3 Public Questions Time - see at the foot of the agenda for details 
of the scheme  

 
 

4 Devolution to Cambridgeshire and Peterborough  
(Pages 5 - 80) 

 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Information for the Public 

 
Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for members of 
the public to ask questions or make statements.  
 
To ask a question or make a statement please notify 
the Committee Manager (details listed on the front of 
the agenda) prior to the deadline.  
 

 For questions and/or statements regarding 
items on the published agenda, the deadline is 
the start of the meeting. 

 

 For questions and/or statements regarding 
items NOT on the published agenda, the 
deadline is 10 a.m. the day before the meeting.  

 
Speaking on Planning or Licensing Applications is 
subject to other rules. Guidance for speaking on these 
issues can be obtained from Democratic Services on 
01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.  
 

 



 

Further information about 
[...]
rnance 

arrangements for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough as part of the deal.  

1.3 The report also presents relevant documents relating to the establishment of an 
elected Mayor and Combined Authority across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
including the results of a Governance Review and a draft Governance Scheme and 
seeks approval of Council to the content of the two governance documents and 
authority to submit them to Government and to undertake an appropriate 
consultation process. 

1.4 The Leader of the Council will need to take the final decision on these issues as it is 

an Executive decision therefore this report includes recommendations to both 

Council and the Leader.  

2 Recommendations 

To Full Council 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Full Council considers whether it wishes to  
 
i) Approve the content of the Devolution Deal proposal (attached at Appendix A). 

 
ii) Endorse the conclusions and outcome of the Governance Review (attached at 

Appendix B), that the establishment of a Combined Authority with a Mayor for the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area would be likely to improve the exercise of 
statutory functions in that area. 
 

iii) Approve in principle, the Governance Scheme (attached at Appendix C) and 
request the Chief Executive to undertake appropriate consultation on its content. 
 
 If (ii) and (iii) are approved 
 

iv) To resolve to convene, if appropriate, a further meeting of Full Council to take place 
in October 2016 to consider whether to support, in principle, the granting of consent 
for the Secretary of State to bring forward such an Order to establish a Mayoral 
Combined Authority covering the area of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 
 

To the Leader of the Council  
Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 
2.2 Following the outcome of the Council’s deliberations on i)-iv) above, the Leader of 

the Council is recommended to: 
 
v) Approve or reject the content of the Devolution Deal proposal (attached at Appendix 

A). 
 

vi) Endorse or reject the conclusions of the outcome of the Governance Review 
(attached at Appendix B) that the establishment of a Combined Authority with a 
Mayor for the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area would be likely to improve 
the exercise of statutory functions in that area. 
 

vii) Approve or reject the Governance Scheme (attached at Appendix C) and request 
the Chief Executive undertakes appropriate consultation on its content if 
appropriate. 
 

viii) Approve, if appropriate, the arrangements for public consultation on the 
Governance Scheme and authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of Council to provide the Secretary of State with a summary of the 
consultation responses in due course. 

 

3 Background 

3.1 Cambridge City Council has been engaged, since late 2014, in developing a 
devolution proposal with government covering all the councils in Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough. The main themes of this have been ensuring the continued 
economic success of the region; addressing deficits in transport; jobs and skills and 
housing. In mid-February the Government announced an intention to seek a wider 
devolution agreement which could join Cambridgeshire and Peterborough with 
Norfolk and Suffolk.  The proposed deal was considered by the Council on 23 
March 2016 and rejected.  

3.2 At the same meeting the Council confirmed it was committed to continuing 
discussions on devolution with the other councils in Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough  to seek a devolution deal that meets the needs of Cambridge, the 
Greater Cambridge economy, and Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  Council also 
agreed to press Government for the funding and flexibilities to replace the homes 
lost in the city through Right to Buy and High Value Sales over the next five years, 
to at least maintain the number of council and other social rent properties.  The 
Council also expressed a need to strengthen the governance of the Greater 
Cambridge City Deal whether a devolution scheme acceptable to the City Council 
was agreed or not. 
 

3.3 Those conversations and negotiations with government have continued since March 
and the government has now proposed two deals one for Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough and one for Norfolk and Suffolk with joint working between the two on 
areas of mutual interest. 
 

  

Page 6



3 

 

4 The Proposed Deal   

4.1 A copy of the proposed Cambridgeshire and Peterborough deal is attached at 
Appendix A.  In summary the deal delivers  

 

 A new £20 million annual fund for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough for the next 30 
years (£600 million) to support economic growth, development of local infrastructure 
and jobs. 

 An additional £70 million fund specifically for affordable housing in Cambridge 
which the council would have the freedom to use in its entirety to build new council 
homes.  

 £100 million for non-HRA affordable, rent and shared ownership across 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough particularly in response to affordable housing 
issues in South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City.  

 Transport infrastructure improvements such as the A14/A142 junction and upgrades 
to the A10 and the A47 as well as Ely North Junction. Also it would support 
development at Wyton and St Neots and Wisbech Garden Town and the Wisbech-
Cambridge rail connection. 

 Rail improvements (new rolling stock, improved King’s Lynn, Cambridge, London 
rail). 

 Investment in developing a Peterborough University with degree-awarding powers. 

 A local integrated job service working alongside the Department of Work and 
Pensions. 

 Co-design with government a National Work and Health Programme focussed on 
those with a health condition or disability, as well as the long-term employed. 

 Further integration of local health and social care resources to provide better 
outcomes for residents. 

 Devolved skills and apprenticeship budget – to give more opportunities to our young 
people. 

 Workin
[...]
e with the principles of the devolved arrangements, and 
devolved 19+ adult skills funding from 2018/19  
 

 Joint responsibility with government and the single Employment and Skills Board covering 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority and the Norfolk and Suffolk 
Combined Authority to co-design the new National Work and Health Programme 
designed to focus on those with a health condition or disability and the very long term 
unemployed 

 

 More effective joint working with UKTI to boost trade and investment through agreement 
of a Joint Export Plan. 

 
 
Further powers may be agreed over time and included in future legislation.   

 

  

Page 15



 

6 
 

GOVERNANCE 

1. As part of this proposed agreement, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough will establish a 

Combined Authority and introduce a directly elected Mayor over the Combined 

Authority’s area with the first elections in May 2017. This takes the next step in 

transferring resources and powers from central Government to Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough. There is no intention to take existing powers from local authorities without 

their agreement. The agreement will protect the integrity of local authorities in 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. The Combined Authority shall consist of 9 members 

at the outset: the Mayor, the seven council leaders/representatives and the Local 

Enterprise Partnership representative. This devolution deal cannot be altered without 

the consent of all participating authorities together with Government. 

 

2. The local authorities of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough recognise and have agreed 

that the principle of subsidiarity should apply to the discharge of functions by the Mayor 

and Combined Authority and governance of this devolution deal.  This includes the 

delegation of responsibility from the Combined Authority to individual Councils or 

appropriate bodies, such as City deal mechanisms, for delivery. 

 

3. The directly elected Mayor f
[...]




 

 

This scheme is prepared and published under section 109 Local Democracy Economic Development 
and Construction Act 2009 following a review under section 108 of that Act which concluded that the 
making of an Order to establish a combined authority would be likely to improve the exercise of 
statutory functions for the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area. 
  

Page 59



 

 

1 ESTABLISHMENT OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY 

1.1 A Mayoral Combined Authority shall be established pursuant to section 103 of the Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 ("LDEDCA").  It shall come 
into existence on 1 February 2017 or the day on which the Order is made, whichever is the 
later. 

2 AREA OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY 

2.1 Subject to the consent of the Council’s the Combined Authority's area shall cover the area of 
two or more of the following Councils:  

(a) Cambridge City Council; 

(b) Cambridgeshire County Council; 

(c) East Cambridgeshire District Council; 

(d) Fenland District Council; 

(e) Huntingdonshire District Council; 

(f) Peterborough City Council; and 

(g) South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Each of the above authorities shall be a "Constituent Authority" of the Combined Authority.  

3 NAME OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY 

3.1 The name of the Combined Authority will be the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority.   

4 MEMBERSHIP 

4.1 The Combined Authority shall consist of the Members as set out below:  

4.1.1 The Mayor elected for the Combined Authority; 

4.1.2 An elected member appointed by each of the Constituent Authorities; 

4.1.3 A nominee of the LEP; and  

4.1.4 Such other Non-Constituent non-voting Members as may be admitted to the 
Combined Authority from time to time by the unanimous consent of the Constituent 
Authority Membership.    

4.2 The expression "Member" shall include all of the above. 

4.3 Each organisation entitled to appoint a Member shall be entitled to appoint a Substitute 
Member, w
[...]

 

 

14.6 The Combined Authority shall have the power to borrow for a purpose relevant to any of its 
functions as contained in sections 1 and 23(5) of the Local Government Act 2003 as 
amended by section 9(3) of the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016. 

15 PROCEEDINGS OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY 

15.1 Sections 101 and 102 of the Local Government Act 1972 apply to the Combined Authority in 
the exercise of its functions so that the Combined Authority shall have the power to delegate 
its functions to a committee or sub-committee of the Combined Authority or to an officer or 
another authority. 

15.2 The following decisions shall only be taken in a meeting of the full Combined Authority: 

a) approval of the borrowing limits, treasury management strategy including reserves, 
investment strategy, borrowing and budget of the Combined Authority including the 
amount of any expenses to be met by the Constituent Authorities under paragraph 20 of 
this Scheme; 
 

b) approval of the Combined Authority Standing Orders and any amendments to them 
(other than to reflect minor drafting improvements or legislative changes); 

 
c) appointing the Chair of the Combined Authority pending the Mayor taking office;  

 
d) approving the establishment of Committees, their terms of reference and composition, 

making and accepting appointments to them including the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the Audit Committee;  

 
e) the making of any decision where the Mayor is required to consult the Combined 

Authority; 
 

f) the making of proposals to the Secretary of State for the conferring on the Combined 
Authority of additional functions or powers; 

 
g) approval of the making of arrangements for the exercise of the functions of any 

Constituent Authority; 
 

h) admission of anybody to non-constituent non-voting participation in the Combined 
Authority; 

 
i) the giving or not giving of consent to the making of any Order by the Secretary of State 

in relation

Minutes of the meeting


Council Cncl/1 Monday, 27 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

COUNCIL 27 June 2016 
 6.00  - 7.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Abbott, Adey, Austin, Baigent, Barnett, Benstead, Bick, 
Bird, Blencowe, Cantrill, Dryden, Gawthrope, Gehring, Gillespie, Hart, Herbert, 
Hipkin, Holland, Holt, McPherson, R. Moore, T. Moore, Nethsingha, O'Connell, 
O'Reilly, Page-Croft, Perry, Pippas, Price, Ratcliffe, Roberts, Robertson, 
Sargeant, Sinnott and Todd-Jones 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

16/1/CNL Apologies for Absence 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ashton, Avery, Roberts, Sarris, 
Smart, Smith and Tunnacliffe. Councillor Pippas had given apologies for 
lateness 

16/2/CNL Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were made. 

16/3/CNL Public Questions Time - see at the foot of the agenda for 
details of the scheme 
 
Mr Carpen addressed the Council and made the following statement: 

i. Following publication of the devolution deal, he asked if the Executive 
Councillors for Housing and Planning were prepared to relinquish any of 
the Council’s powers and funding to a new potential Mayor of 
Cambridgeshire who the media widely reported the former Health 
Secretary Andrew Lansley as the favourite candidate earlier this year. 

 
The Executive Councillor for Housing confirmed that he would not be 
relinquishing his powers. 
 
The Leader responded with the following: 

i. There was only one reference to Planning within the devolution deal 
document and this provided that the Combined Authority and the Mayor 
could develop a Spatial Strategy for the whole area but that this would be 
a guidance document only.   



Council Cncl/2 Monday, 27 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

ii. The Council had a veto so no Spatial Strategy for Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough could be developed without the City Council’s agreement. 

iii. The devolution deal document would not be signed until after the 
consultation and a decision in October. 

iv. The Council would want to be clear on the housing deal before it signed 
up to the deal. 

 
The Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport commented that 
the Spatial Strategy referred to sounded like the old Structure Plan. The City 
Council would continue to have its own Local Plan. 
 
Mr Carpen addressed the Council and made the following supplementary 
statements: 

i. There was a lot of confusion between the Local Plan and the City Deal 
programme.  

ii. It had been confirmed that a new Prime Minister would be in place by 2nd 
September and he requested that Councillors kept the public informed 
about what was happening with the devolution deal. 

iii. Urged Councillors to consider a policy review of the risks associated with 
the devolution deal. 

 
Mr Leigh addressed the Council and made the following statement: 

i. ‘Key Network Route’ in paragraph 28b of the devolution proposal, 
included only local authority roads and did not include the A14, M11, A11 
or A428 and not the railways. 

ii. While Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire was rightly preoccupied 
with the affordable housing crisis, the opportunity should not be missed 
to address some of the flaws in the local strategic road and rail network. 

iii. The Soham station, the Newmarket curve, Ely North junction, the Ely 
Southern Bypass, the A14/A142 junction and the A47 all got a mention in 
the proposal document.    

iv. Questioned where the Girton interchange was. Adding connections from 
A428 to M11 and A1307 would reduce congestion on the A1303 and 
through Toft, Comberton and Barton; reduce commute times by bus and 
car from Cambourne and Papworth to the city centre and Biomedical 
Campus and make park and ride at Girton Interchange viable.   

v. Questioned where the additional connections were between the A11, 
M11 and A14. Three-way junctions would mean incidents and roadworks 
on any side of the triangle of roads could be bypassed without 
overwhelming the city and villages with huge volumes of heavy traffic.  

vi. Questioned where the new railway station was at Fulbourn. Commented 
that this would complement a new station at Soham and make 



Council Cncl/3 Monday, 27 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

3 

Newmarket railway line a viable travel option for thousands of people 
travelling to the city centre and when the Cambridge South station 
opened the Biomedical campus. 

vii. Asked Councillors if they would take the opportunity to get a balanced 
set of strategic transport infrastructure commitments on paper from 
government before the devolution deal was finalised. 

viii. In the devolution deal under Governance paragraph 2 it stated that “local 
authorities of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough recognised and have 
agreed that the principle of subsidiarity should apply to the discharge of 
functions by the Mayor and Combined Authority and governance of this 
devolution deal.  This included the delegation of responsibility from the 
Combined Authority to individual Councils or appropriate bodies such as 
the City Deal mechanisms for delivery. In other words the City Deal 
would continue as now.   

ix. The Mayor’s transport budget would be £20million / year. The City Deal‘s 
would be £40million from 2020. The Office of the Mayor would have its 
own Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Audit Committee yet the City 
Deal Board has neither. 

x. Asked if it made sense for the Office of the Mayor to delegate spending 
£40million / year to a board that was lacking public profile, accountability, 
transparency, critical overview, scrutiny and audit at the local level. 

xi. It could be thought that the City Deal Assembly held the Board to 
account, however the paragraph 4.3 of the City Deal Assembly’s terms of 
reference stated “the Assembly may receive and comment on (pre-
scrutinise) reports to the Executive Board, may offer advice to the Board 
on the discharge of its functions and may review its work. 

xii. Pre-scrutiny was not scrutiny and qualifying every functions with ‘may’ 
rendered the Assembly impotent. 

xiii. Councillor Herbert as Chair of the City Deal Executive Board would claim 
to be accountable to this Council for the Board’s decisions, however the 
Board has delegated many of its decision making powers to an officer to 
minimise delays in delivery. 

xiv. Asked if the Mayor’s office was to live up to its billing for transparent 
governance and accountability then the City Deal must come under its 
purview and asked if the Leader would ensure that this happened.    

 
The Leader responded with the following: 

i. There was specific reference within the devolution document to a Mayor 
and a Combined Authority if that should come into existence. 

ii. There was clear reference within the document to rail investment and 
whilst Fulbourn Station was not specifically referenced it was on the 
Council’s list.  



Council Cncl/4 Monday, 27 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

4 

iii. In relation to the City Deal, accountability for people who represented 
organisations was back in those organisations.  

iv. He was happy to look at the accountability for a Combined Authority, if 
there was one, and the role of Leader as the City Council representative. 

v. He was happy to look at the issue of accountability for the City Deal but 
he did not have any say in how the governance arrangements for the 
City Deal were set up. 

 
Ms Brennan addressed the Council and made the following statement: 

i. Unison and other unions would want to be included in any consultation 
and did not want to rely on employers being consultees. Asked if Unions 
would be included in any consultation on devolution. 

ii. Given the different political views in Cambridge and Peterborough she 
asked how these views would be represented fairly in a Combined 
Authority. 

iii. In paragraph 20.1 of the devolution document it stated that the cost of 
the Mayor would be met by the constituent authorities, she asked how 
much this would cost. 

 
 The Leader responded with the following: 

i. Had requested a meeting with Unison and GMB to discuss several 
issues one of which would be devolution. 

ii. Would discuss the consultation which would run from July to September 
and unions would have a full say as they represented the workers of the 
Council. 

iii. The Combined Authority would include the County Council, 
Peterborough and 5 Cambridgeshire Districts, who all had different 
needs, interests and politics. Representatives of the authorities would all 
need to listen to each other.  

iv. In terms of costs, County Council colleagues were to move a proposal on 
clear accountability, there was soon to be a Joint Chief Executive for 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  

v. He wanted any Mayor to be part of existing systems. An estimate of the 
salary might be in the region of £70,000 – £80,000, which was in line 
with the Police Commissioner’s salary for the same area. On costs all 
authorities would want to keep costs to a minimum. Would want to see 
existing officers involved as much as possible.  However recognised that 
some extra jobs would be created as there would be people project 
manging and ensuring that projects were delivered. 

 
Mr Hanagan addressed the Council and made the following statement: 



Council Cncl/5 Monday, 27 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

5 

i. If Councillors were minded to proceed with the new tier of local 
democracy, he asked if Councillors would be minded to seek a mandate 
from the people who fell under the jurisdiction of that authority.  

ii. Nowhere within the proposals was there a reference to how the 
Combined Authority Mayor would be elected. He asked that Councillors 
considered the electoral process and considered the adoption of 
proportional representation and consulted on this. 

 
The Leader responded with the following: 

i. The devolution process had been difficult. Quite a lot of the discussions 
had been behind closed doors however he had sought to report back.  
There was the opportunity for members of the public to have a say as 
part of the consultation process.  

ii. Referred the public to the County Council’s website which had a specific 
devolution page. 

iii. It was unlikely that there would be a public vote but Councillors would be 
interested in and would consider the responses from the consultation. 

iv. The City Council could make representations on the electoral process to 
be used for the election of a Combined Authority Mayor however the 
Government would make their own decision on the election process. 

 
Mr Hanagan addressed the Council and made the following supplementary 
statement: 

i. Thanked the Leader for his comments. 
ii. He thought it was important that Cambridge made its views clear on what 

election process should be used to elect a Combined Authority Mayor.  
 
Mr Logan addressed the Council and made the following statement: 

i. Referred to paragraph 9.5 of the covering document and the impact of 
view taken following consultation processes and stated that the result of 
paragraph 9.5 was that the proposal could be taken back to square one. 
Asked what the significance of this would be and asked if this meant that 
the timetable for devolution would be disrupted. 

 
The Leader responded with the following: 

i. There was a lot of detail contained within the City and Local Government 
Devolution Act which set out the background rules and arrangements 
which would have to be considered before the Council formally went into 
a deal. 

ii. The City Council did not sign the original devolution deal document and it 
had been proposed that the other councils who had signed up could go 
ahead without Cambridge. Some of paragraph 9.5 was dealing with this. 



Council Cncl/6 Monday, 27 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

6 

It would broadly be the Government’s decision whether devolution went 
ahead. There was no provision for the City Council to step out of the 
devolution deal if it had signed up however there was provision for the 
City Council to join the deal if it did not sign up. 

16/4/CNL Devolution to Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
 
The following Officer recommendation was put forward:  
 
That Full Council considers whether it wishes to  
 
i) Approve the content of the Devolution Deal proposal (attached at 

Appendix A). 
 

ii) Endorse the conclusions and outcome of the Governance Review 
(attached at Appendix B), that the establishment of a Combined Authority 
with a Mayor for the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area would be 
likely to improve the exercise of statutory functions in that area. 
 

iii) Approve in principle, the Governance Scheme (attached at Appendix C) 
and request the Chief Executive to undertake appropriate consultation on 
its content. 
 
 If (ii) and (iii) are approved 
 

iv) To resolve to convene, if appropriate, a further meeting of Full Council to 
take place in October 2016 to consider whether to support, in principle, 
the granting of consent for the Secretary of State to bring forward such 
an Order to establish a Mayoral Combined Authority covering the area of 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 

 
Councillor Herbert proposed and Councillor Price seconded the 
following amendments: 

Replace (iv) with  

(iv) If the above are approved, resolve to convene a meeting of Full Council to 
take place in October 2016 to consider the results of the consultation exercise 
and whether to give consent for the Secretary of State to bring forward an 
Order establishing a Combined Authority with a Mayor covering that area of 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  

On a show of hands this was agreed by 24 votes to 0. 
 



Council Cncl/7 Monday, 27 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

7 

And add a new clause v): 
 
v) Over the next three months  
(a) develop a delivery plan for building at least 500 new council homes using 
the £70m allocated in the deal for affordable housing in Cambridge (the 
Cambridge Housing Plan), working with the Government, and in consultation 
with other partners (see para 11 of the Devolution Deal proposal);   
(b) contribute to work by South Cambridgeshire and the other partner councils 
in the Combined Authority on a plan for delivering 2,000 homes using the 
£100m allocated in the deal for this purpose (see para 20 of the devolution 
proposal).   
 
On a show of hands this was agreed unanimously 
 
Councillor Bick proposed and Councillor Cantrill seconded the following 
amendments: 
 
(vi) To note that, while the housing measures in the Devolution Deal are 
moves in a positive direction, they are proportionately small and uncertain 
contributions mitigating the recent serious destabilisation of affordable and 
social housing supply in our area in the wider context of both the council's 
2012 HRA 30 year Business Plan ambition for 2000 extra social homes and 
the potential for the gains offered in this Deal to be offset by a national 
government housing policy, which is still unclear; and to therefore request 
officers to prepare an updated negotiating position with government to further 
and more fully meet local needs for approval at or before the October full 
council meeting which will consider the current Deal. 
 
On a show of hands this was lost by 13 votes to 21. 
 
(vii) To request officers to prepare a workable scheme for politically balanced 
scrutiny by City Council members of decisions taken by its representative on 
the Combined Authority, including pre-scrutiny where this is practical.  
 
Officers are asked to bring proposals to Civic Affairs after consulting group 
leaders, before the first full meeting of the Combined Authority, with a view to 
recommendations to full Council. 
 
On a show of hands this was agreed unanimously. 
 
The amended recommendation was therefore put to the vote: 
 



Council Cncl/8 Monday, 27 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

8 

i. Approve the content of the Devolution Deal proposal (attached at 
Appendix A). 

ii. Endorse the conclusions and outcome of the Governance Review 
(attached at Appendix B), that the establishment of a Combined Authority 
with a Mayor for the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area would be 
likely to improve the exercise of statutory functions in that area. 

iii. Approve in principle, the Governance Scheme (attached at Appendix C) 
and requested the Chief Executive to undertake appropriate consultation 
on its content. 

 
On a show of hands recommendation i-iii were approved by 23 votes to 8. 
 

iv. To resolve to convene, if appropriate, a further meeting of Full Council to 
take place in October 2016 to consider the results of the consultation 
exercise and whether to give consent for the Secretary of State to bring 
forward an Order establishing a Combined Authority with a Mayor 
covering that area of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  

 
On a show of hands this was agreed unanimously. 
 
v. Over the next three months to  

(a) develop a delivery plan for building at least 500 new council homes 
using the £70m allocated in the deal for affordable housing in Cambridge 
(the Cambridge Housing Plan), working with the Government, and in 
consultation with other partners (see para 11 of the Devolution Deal 
proposal);  
(b) contribute to work by South Cambridgeshire and the other partner 
councils in the Combined Authority on a plan for delivering 2,000 homes 
using the £100m allocated in the deal for this purpose (see para 20 of 
the devolution proposal).   

 
On a show of hands this was agreed by 34 votes to 0. 
         
vi. To request officers prepared a workable scheme for politically balanced 

scrutiny by City Council members of decisions taken by its representative 
on the Combined Authority, including pre-scrutiny where this is practical.  
 
Officers are asked to bring proposals to Civic Affairs after consulting 
group leaders, before the first full meeting of the Combined Authority, 
with a view to recommendations to full Council. 

 
On a show of hands this was agreed unanimously. 



Council Cncl/9 Monday, 27 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

9 

 
Resolved: 
 
i.Approved the content of the Devolution Deal proposal (attached at Appendix 
A). 

 

ii.Endorsed the conclusions and outcome of the Governance Review (attached 
at Appendix B), that the establishment of a Combined Authority with a Mayor 
for the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area would be likely to improve the 
exercise of statutory functions in that area. 

 
iii.Approved in principle, the Governance Scheme (attached at Appendix C) 
and requested the Chief Executive to undertake appropriate consultation on its 
content. 

 
iv.Resolved to convene a meeting of Full Council to take place in October 
2016 to consider the results of the consultation exercise and whether to give 
consent for the Secretary of State to bring forward an Order establishing a 
Combined Authority with a Mayor covering that area of Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough.  

 
v.Over the next three months to  
(a) develop a delivery plan for building at least 500 new council homes using 
the £70m allocated in the deal for affordable housing in Cambridge (the 
Cambridge Housing Plan), working with the Government, and in consultation 
with other partners (see para 11 of the Devolution Deal proposal);  
 
(b) contribute to work by South Cambridgeshire and the other partner councils 
in the Combined Authority on a plan for delivering 2,000 homes using the 
£100m allocated in the deal for this purpose (see para 20 of the devolution 
proposal).            

 
vi.Requested officers prepared a workable scheme for politically balanced 
scrutiny by City Council members of decisions taken by its representative on 
the Combined Authority, including pre-scrutiny where this is practical.  
 
Officers are asked to bring proposals to Civic Affairs after consulting group 
leaders, before the first full meeting of the Combined Authority, with a view to 
recommendations to full Council. 
 
 
 



Council Cncl/10 Monday, 27 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

10 

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

MAYOR 
 


